

No. 23-108

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JAMES E. SNYDER,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL  
FOUNDATION AND DUE PROCESS  
INSTITUTE AS AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING  
PETITIONER**

---

CHRISTOPHER D. MAN

*Counsel of Record*

ABBE DAVID LOWELL

WINSTON & STRAWN LLP

1901 L Street, NW

Washington, DC 20036

202-282-5622

CMan@winston.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. THIS COURT HAS LIMITED EXPANSIVE THEORIES OF FEDERAL CRIMINAL LIABILITY TO PROVIDE FAIR NOTICE AND PRESERVE FEDERALISM .....	2
A. Federal Criminal Law Should Not Be Used To Federalize Ethical Standards For State And Local Officials .....	2
B. To Avoid Sweeping Theories of Liability, The Court Has Limited The Scope Of Federal Anti-Corruption Statutes.....	5
II. LIMITING SECTION 666 TO BRIBERY IS ESSENTIAL TO CONTAIN THE REACH OF THE STATUTE.....	8
A. A Quid Pro Quo Bribery Requirement Is The Last Meaningful Limit On The Scope Of Section 666 .....	8
B. Limiting Section 666 To Bribery Is the Correct Reading Of The Statute .....	12
III. DRAWING GRATUITIES WITHIN THE SCOPE OF SECTION 666 WOULD CREATE A DANGEROUSLY EXPANSIVE STATUTE.....	16
A. Allowing Section 666 To Cover Gratuities Would Create A More Expansive Crime Than Honest Services Fraud.....	16

	<b>Page(s)</b>
B. Allowing Section 666 To Cover Gratuities Would Create A More Expansive Crime Than Section 201 .....	17
C. Allowing Section 666 To Reach Gratuities Would Greatly Expand the Reach Of The Statute In Disturbing Ways .....	18
1. Section 666 Would Criminalize Otherwise Legal Conduct—Tipping And Campaign Contributions .....	18
2. The Harm To State And Local Representative Government Would Be Disastrous .....	24
CONCLUSION .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014).....	3
<i>Ciminelli v. United States</i> , 598 U.S. 306 (2023).....	5, 6
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	4
<i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 12 (2000).....	6
<i>Dubin v. United States</i> , 599 U.S. 110 (2023).....	13, 19, 22, 23
<i>FEC v. Ted Cruz for Senate</i> , 596 U.S. 289 (2022).....	4
<i>Fischer v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 667 (2000).....	9, 10
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	26
<i>Kelly v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1565 (2020).....	5, 6
<i>McCormick v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 257 (1991).....	23

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 550 (2016).....	3, 7, 11, 17, 18, 23, 24
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987).....	3, 5, 6, 30
<i>Percoco v. United States</i> , 598 U.S. 319 (2023).....	6
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 598 U.S. 651 (2023).....	16
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010).....	6, 7, 16, 17, 33
<i>United States v. Abdelaziz</i> , 68 F.4th 1 (1st Cir. 2023).....	11
<i>United States v. Avenatti</i> , 81 F.4th 171 (2d Cir. 2023).....	17
<i>United States v. Bahel</i> , 662 F.3d 610 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	17
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....	3
<i>United States v. Bonito</i> , 57 F.3d 167 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	21
<i>United States v. Bravo-Fernandez</i> , 913 F.3d 244 (1st Cir. 2019) .....	9
<i>United States v. Brewster</i> , 506 F.2d 62 (D.C. Cir. 1974) .....	14, 22

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Burnette</i> , 2021 WL 5987025 (N.D. Fla. Dec. 18, 2021) .....	22
<i>United States v. Correia</i> , 55 F.4th 12 (1st Cir. 2022).....	22
<i>United States v. Feola</i> , 420 U.S. 671 (1975).....	19
<i>United States v. Fernandez</i> , 722 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2013) .....	9, 11, 12, 13, 15, 28
<i>United States v. Hamilton</i> , 2021 WL 5178463 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 8, 2021) .....	11, 12
<i>United States v. Hamilton</i> , 46 F.4th 389 (5th Cir. 2022) .....	9, 13, 15, 28, 29
<i>United States v. Hamilton</i> , No. 3:19-cr-00083-M (N.D. Tex. June 24, 2021) .....	22
<i>United States v. Lipscomb</i> , 299 F.3d 303 (5th Cir. 2002).....	10
<i>United States v. Mangano</i> , 2022 WL 65775 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 6, 2022) .....	22
<i>United States v. Marmelejo</i> , 89 F.3d 1185 (5th Cir. 1996).....	12
<i>United States v. Roberson</i> , 998 F.3d 1237 (11th Cir. 2021).....	17

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 663 F.3d 265 (7th Cir. 2011).....	11, 12
<i>United States v. Seng</i> , 934 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2019) .....	10
<i>United States v. Shelton</i> , 997 F.3d 749 (7th Cir. 2021).....	17
<i>United States v. Teel</i> , 691 F.3d 578 (5th Cir. 2012).....	17
<i>United States v. Vavic</i> , 628 F. Supp. 3d 330 (D. Mass. 2022).....	21
<i>United States v. Willis</i> , 844 F.3d 155 (3d Cir. 2016) .....	9
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar</i> , 575 U.S. 433 (2015).....	4
 <b>Statutes</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 501 .....	25
18 U.S.C. § 201 .....	7
18 U.S.C. § 201(b).....	13, 14
18 U.S.C. § 201(c) .....	13, 14, 17
18 U.S.C. § 666(a)(1)(B) .....	9
18 U.S.C. § 666(b).....	8
18 U.S.C. § 1341 .....	5

	<b>Page(s)</b>
18 U.S.C. § 1343 .....	5
18 U.S.C. § 1346 .....	6
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Brenner Fissel, <i>Rightsizing Local Legislatures</i> , 2023 Utah L. Rev. 393 (2023) .....	25
Code of Conduct for Justices of the Supreme Court of the United States, Canon 4(D) (Nov. 2023) .....	25
Kellen Zale, <i>Part-Time Government</i> , 80 Ohio St. L. J. 987 (2019) .....	25, 26
Press Release 20-81, U.S. Small Business Administration, SBA and Treasury Announce Simpler PPP Forgiveness for Loans of \$50,000 or Less (Oct. 8, 2020) .....	10, 11
Rules of the House of Representatives, Rule XXV (2023) .....	25
Standing Rules of the Senate, Rule XXXV & XXXVI (2013) .....	25
State Legislatures, <i>Full and Part Time Legislatures</i> (2021), <a href="http://tinyurl.com/y8y268ee">http://tinyurl.com/y8y268ee</a> .....	25
Tom Sietsma, <i>What Makes A Diner Tip \$10,000? Servers Spill Their Secrets</i> , Wash. Post (Dec. 23, 2021) .....	19

	<b>Page(s)</b>
U.S. Const, art. I, § 9.....	25
U.S. Const, art. II, § 1 .....	25
U.S. Dep't. of Justice and Sec. and Exch. Comm'n, A Resource Guide to the U.S Foreign Corrupt Practices Act (2d ed. 2020) .....	21
